### ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

GARREY CARRUTHERS GOVERNOR

October 29, 1987

Re: CASE NO. 9207

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 (505) 827-5800

Mr. Ernest Carroll	ORDER NO. R-8528
Losee and Carson Attorneys at Law Post Office Drawer 239 Artesia, New Mexico 88211-0239	Applicant: Western Oil Producers, Inc.
Dear Sir:	western off frondecisy file.
Enclosed herewith are two copies of Division order recently entered in	of the above-referenced n the subject case.
Sincerely,	
Florene Davidson.	
FLORENE DAVIDSON OC Staff Specialist	
Copy of order also sent to:	
Hobbs OCD x Artesia OCD x Aztec OCD	
Other Daniel S. Nutter	·

#### BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

#### OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

WESTERN OIL PRODUCERS, INC. FOR AN

UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION, EDDY

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

## CERTIFICATE OF MAILING AND COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER R-8054

In accordance with Division Rule 1207, I hereby certify that on September 4, 1987, notice of the hearing and a copy of the application for the above referenced case was mailed at least twenty days prior to hearings originally set for October 7, 1987 to the operators and interested parties listed in Exhibit "A".

Ernest L. Carroll LOSEE & CARSON, P. A. P. O. Drawer 239

Artesia, New Mexico 88210

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 2000 day of October, 1987.

My commission expires:

11-25-89

### EXHIBIT "A"

TXO
Wilco Building
415 W. Wall
Midland, Texas 79701

Champlin Petroleum 1400 Smith Street Suite 1500 Houston, Texas 77002

Attn: David Hundley

Attn: Joe Carroll

Georgiana Stanley

elivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the ostmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service	provide you the name of the person- following services are available. Consult
1.   Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's addre	
3. Article Addressed to:  TXO Attn: David Nundley	4. Article Number P-580 491 103
WILCO Building 4,5 W. WALL Midland, TK 79701	Type of Service:  Registered Insured COD  Express Mail
Midland, TK 79701	Always obtain signature of addresses or agent and DATE DELIVERED.
5. Signature — Addressee X	8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)
6. Signature - Agent × X. Muserchick	
7. Date of Deliver	

SENDER: Complete items 1 and	2 when additional services	are desired, and complete items 3 and 4.
at your address in the "RETURN I and from being returned to you. The elivered to and the date of delivery partmeter for fees and check boxies.	O" space on the reverse si e return receipt fee will pro . For additional fees the fo s) for additional service(s)	de. Failure to do this will prevent this ovide you the name of the person illowing services are available. Consult requested.
	e, and addressee's address.	2. Restricted Delivery.
Article Addressed to:	17 30 4 4 6 6	(1) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Champlin Retro	eum : 4 de -	P-580 491 0324
400 Smith Street	1 < 1 / 1000 L	Type of Service:
		DRegistered Insured COD
(lowaton, TK) 770	02 0 711	Express Mail
		Always obtain signature of addresses or
AHM: JOE CARR	العالمة المارة	agent and DATE DELIVERED.
. Signature - Addressee		8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if
Signature / Comment		requested and fee paid)
. Signature - Agent		
		Correct Control of the Control of th
Date of Delivery		
418187		

# BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF WESTERN OIL PRODUCERS, INC. FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE No. 9207

#### WAIVER AND CONSENT

TXO hereby acknowledges that it has received a copy of the Application of Western Oil Producers for an Unorthodox Well Location for their proposed Bass #2 Well to be drilled at a point located 1,980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West line of Section 1, Township 22 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M.. TXO hereby consents to the granting of said application and waives further notice of and attendance at any proceedings with respect to said application.

TXO

Frank Kileffe

Vice President

#### BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

#### OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF WESTERN OIL PRODUCERS, INC. FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION, EDDY

CASE No. 9207

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

.....:

#### WAIVER AND CONSENT

CHAMPLIN PETROLEUM hereby acknowledges that it has received a copy of the Application of Western Oil Producers for an Unorthodox Well Location for their proposed Bass #2 Well to be drilled at a point located 1,980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West line of Section 1, Township 22 South, Range 27 East, N.M.P.M.. Champlin Petroleum hereby consents to the granting of said application and waives further notice of and attendance at any proceedings with respect to said application.

CHAMPLIN PETROLEUM

By:

Memo Florene DAVIDSON
OC Staff Specialist

To September 9, 198)

Western Oil Producers, Luc.
Unorthodox Das Well
Locateon
1980/5 + 660/W

1- 7225-R27E

Eddy County

East Carlsbad- Wolf camp

Sas Pool

5/2 dedicated

Oil Conservation Division Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 827-5802

#### BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

#### OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF:
WESTERN OIL PRODUCERS, INC. FOR AN:
UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION, EDDY:
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO::

#### AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
: ss.
COUNTY OF EDDY )

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the undersigned is the attorney for Applicant, and that on the 4th day of September, 1987, the undersigned did mail in the United States Post Office at Artesia, New Mexico, true copies of the following instruments:

- 1. Corrected Application of Unorthodox Well Location of the Bass #2 Well; located in the S/2, Section 1, T-22-S, R-27-E, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico;
- Letter reflecting hearing on such Application at the Oil Conservation Division in Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the 7th day of October, 1987;
- 3. Proposed Waiver and Consent to said Application; in securely sealed postage prepaid envelopes addressed to the following named persons:

NAME ADDRESS

TXO Wilco Building

415 W. Wall

Attn: David Hundley Midland, Texas 79701

Champlin Petroleum 1400 Smith Street

Suite 1500

Attn: Joe Carroll Houston, Texas 77002

Erhest L. Carroll

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 4th day of August,

1987.

My commission expires:

11-25-89